

In the Court of Additional District & Sessions Judge,  
Fast Track Court-II, Bongaon, North 24 Parganas.

Sessions Case No. 47 of 2022

G.R. 291 of 2015

Gaighata P.S. Case no. 813, dt. 02-09-2015

u/ss. 379/411 IPC & 18/27 Drugs and Cosmetics Act.

State – vs – Barun Roy & 7 ors.

Present : Soma Chakrabarti

**Order no. 10, dated 20-09-2023**

Today is fixed for appearance of the accused persons, appointment of Ld. P.P. and further order.

All the accused persons namely 1) Barun Roy, 2) Ashim Halder, 3) Bapi Ghosh, 4) Vola Halder, 5) Gopal Das, 6) Soumitra Tarafder, 7) Susanta Sarkar, and 8) Pradip Adhikary on Court Bail are present and file hazira along with their respective Ld. Advocates.

No Ld. P.P. has yet been appointed today.

This case has been lodged in the year September, 2015.

It appears from the record that this Court has received this case record on 21-02-2022 for trial and disposal. After that 23-03-2022, 20-06-2022, 20-08-2022, 22-11-2022, 07-01-2023, 24-03-2023, 17-06-2023 and today, i.e. on 20-09-2023, totaling 08 dates have been passed, but no Ld. P.P. has been appointed in this case. The most of the accused persons are agricultural day labours and they are suffering day after day coming to the Court and returned without any result for not appointment of any Ld P.P. on behalf of the State to conduct this case.

The Ld. Defence counsel has submitted that till date, as no Ld. P.P. has been appointed to conduct this case on behalf of the State, as such the accused persons have been suffering for more than 07 years and most of the dates, the accused persons have appeared before this Court with a hope for fair adjudication of this case. It is true that whatever it may be the cause of absence of Ld. P.P. of this case, but it goes against the public policy as well as interest of the litigants. The Ld. P.P.-in-Charge of Bongaon Court, Sri Asim Kumar Dey is also hereby requested to take all necessary steps in view of the above.

I am also seeking help for the interest of the litigant public from the Ld. District P.P.-in-Charge, North 24 Parganas in view of the above and I think that the kind interference of the Ld. District Magistrate, North 24 Parganas is also very much necessary for the interest of the litigant public.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. District Magistrate, North 24 Parganas at Barasat, the District P.P., North 24 Parganas and also the Ld. P.P.-in-Charge of Bongaon Court Sri Ashim Kumar Dey for their information and for necessary action.

Fix 21-12-2023 for appearance of the accused person, appointment of Ld. P.P. and further order.

All the accused persons must be present.

D/c. by me.

Addl. Sess. Judge,  
Fast Track Court -2, Bongaon,  
North 24 Parganas.

Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge,  
Fast Track Court -2, Bongaon,  
North 24 Parganas.

No. \_\_\_\_\_

Date \_\_\_\_\_

Copy forwarded to the Ld. District Magistrate, North 24 Parganas for his information and for necessary action.

Addl. Sess. Judge,  
Fast Track Court -2, Bongaon,  
North 24 Parganas.